RESOLUTION NO. 38

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CENTRAL SQUARE TECHNOLOGIES REGARDING THE REPLACEMENT OF E-911 COMPUTERS WITHIN ALBANY COUNTY

Introduced: 2/8/21

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Central Square Technologies for the replacement of the existing E-911 computers within Albany County in an amount not to exceed \$127,441 for the term commencing January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2025, and

WHEREAS, Albany County has an existing contract with Central Square Technologies for the core public safety systems including E-911, where each E-911 operator has a computer that is on the Capital District Public Safety network, and

WHEREAS, The current computers are out of warranty and nearing the end of the current lifecycle and will need to be replaced in order to allow the current platform to accept new releases of Central Square's software, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Central Square Technologies, Lake Marie, FL 32746 for the replacement of the existing E-911 computers within Albany County in an amount not to exceed \$127,441 for the term commencing January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2025, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 2/8/21